
Meeting Announcement and Agenda 

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Wednesday, November 29, 2017 - 7:00 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chamber 

 

I. Roll Call:  Assmann, Berkshire, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
 

II. Approval of Agenda:  
 

III. Approval of Minutes: 
 

A. August 23, 2017 
 

IV. Communications: 
 

V. Public Comments: 
 

VI. Public Hearings:  
 

A. ZBA-06-2017 - 2125 S. Mission - Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center.  Applicant is 

requesting a variance from Section 154.120 (Off-Street Parking; Schedule of Minimum Spaces) 

of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 

B. ZBA-07-2017 - 1021 E. Pickard - Wolverine Building Group. Applicant is requesting a 

variance from section 154.067(C)(4)(d) Screening walls for drive-thru establishments. 
 

VII. Other Business: 
 

  None 
 

VIII. New Business:  
 

A. December  ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 

B. Proposed 2018 Meeting Schedule 
 

IX. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   

may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

August 23, 2017 

 

Chairman Fokens called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. 

 

I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 
 

 

 Members Present: Assmann, Berkshire, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, White. 

 Members Absent: Raisanen 

 

Staff:  Kench, Murphy. 

II. Approval of Agenda:   

Motion by Berkshire, support by Orlik, to approve the agenda. 

Motion approved unanimously. 

III. Approval of Minutes:  April 26, 2017 Meeting 

Motion by Berkshire, support by  Friedrich, to approve the minutes from the April 26, 2017 

meeting. 

Motion approved unanimously. 

IV. Communications:  

Staff reported that there were no communications to share at this time. 

V. Public Comments:   

Chairman Fokens opened the floor for public comments.    

There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 

closed. 

VI. Public Hearings: 

Chairman Fokens explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 

ZBA-05-2017 -1119 S. Mission. 
 

Kench introduced case ZBA-05-2017 submitted by Chase Dicken, Operation Director for 

Rightway Automotive Credit, requesting a variance from section 154.106 to authorize 

changes to the required greenbelt along Mission Street. 

 

Kench noted that the property is zoned C-3 General Business, with R-3 Residential zoning to 

the East, and C-3 General Business to the north, south and west.  Future land use is designated 

as Commercial.     

 

Kench reported that the current car dealership is a permitted use in the C-3 district, regulated 

under a special use permit.  Kench reported a special use permit was approved in 1996 to allow 
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a new/used car dealership at this location, which permitted a reduction in the required 10 ft. 

greenbelt to five feet.  Although the property was under different ownership at the time, the 

conditions of the SUP run with the property and provided the site remains in compliance, the 

use is allowed to continue. 

 

Kench noted that the city conducts periodic inspections on sites that operate under SUPs to 

assure compliance, and during a routine inspection it was noted that at some point in time the 

five foot greenbelt had been removed and had been replaced with stone.  Kench noted that it 

isn't clear from city records or from discussing with the business, when these alterations took 

place; however, the current owner noted it has been this way since the early 2000's.   

Kench shared an overview of the site, noting the lot is fairly shallow.  Kench also shared 

photos of the site, noting where the former planting beds had been covered with stone. 

 

Kench reported that due to the nature of the business and the limitations of the site, the 

applicant has requested a variance in the required greenbelt and is proposing to add 

decorative fencing similar to other sites that have been approved under the Mission 

Redevelopment Overlay zone.  In addition, they are proposing removing the stone from the 

Right-of-Way and planting beds and replacing with sod and plantings.  Kench further 

reported that the applicant has requested some financial help from the Mission Street 

Downtown Development Authority (DDA) for the fencing.  At this time, the DDA has 

indicated they may be in support of cost sharing. 

 

Chairman Fokens asked if the Right-of-Way had been reduced by MDOT.  Kench noted it is 

consistent with what was in place at the time of the 1996 approval. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire commented for clarification purposes, that the greenbelt was not 

allowed to be removed by any action of any city board.  Kench verified that was correct, 

noting that it was likely that the plant materials died off and were simply not replaced. 

 

Chase Dicken, Operations Director, addressed the Board, noting they had received the letter 

from the city in February noting the deficiencies.  Mr. Dicken commented that it doesn't 

appear that the greenbelt has been there since they have been operating the business from this 

site.  He reiterated that the site is very tight and has been communicating with staff to discuss 

a possible compromise that would not harm the business and would beautify Mission Street 

in the process. 

 

Commissioner Orlik asked if the applicant was agreeable to the fence option.  Mr. Dicken 

noted they were, as they would only lose about 2 ft. of area.  He commented that along with 

the fence, they would install brick pillars at the north and south ends of the site and replace 

the rock beds along the street with sod and replace the rock in planting areas with sod and 

plantings. 

 

Chairman Fokens expressed some concern that plant material would be destroyed by salt in 

the winter.  Kench noted that there are salt tolerant plants and commented that the applicant 

would need to work with a landscaping company to find plants that would work in this 

location. 
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Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing.   

 

There being no one who wished to speak, the public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence received from the Department of Fire Safety and the 

Department of Public Works, noting that they had no concerns regarding the request.  Kench 

further noted that an email was received from William Mrdeza, regarding the DDA's 

conceptual approval to participate in a cost sharing program for the fencing. 

 

Board Discussion: 

  

Motion by Berkshire, support by Orlik, to approve case ZBA-05-2017, submitted by Chase 

Dicken, Operation Director for Rightway Automotive Credit located at 1119 S. Mission 

Street, seeking a variance from section 154.106 to authorize changes to the required 

greenbelt along Mission Street. 

 

The Board finds that there is no record by the City or the applicant that would demonstrate that 

the changes in the site were deliberate to consider a variance in this case. The conditions 

outlined in section 154.164 have been met to grant the variances in this case. The Board 

recognizes that due to the nature of the business, requiring open outdoor display of vehicles, a 

reduction in the 5 foot greenbelt is appropriate.  As a condition of the variance, the applicant 

agrees to construct a decorative fence along the Mission Street frontage that is consistent in 

grade/style with other fencing used in the front of those businesses noted in the staff report.  The 

area between the sidewalk and the curb will have the stone removed and lawn re-established. 

The entrance islands will be updated with plant materials approved by staff. A landscaping plan 

shall be filed with staff for approval prior to any work on the site.  

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that it should be noted that if the support funding from the 

DDA falls through, the applicant will still be responsible for following through with the 

proposed fencing. 

 

Commissioner Assmann asked if the proposed landscaping is close to what the landscaping 

standards will be under the new zoning ordinance.  Kench verified that was correct. 

 

Motion approved unanimously. 

 

IX.  Old Business: 

 

A.  Request for extension for ZBA-10-2013 

 

Kench reported that the city received a letter from Rich Draper from MRP Properties 

Company, requesting an extension of ZBA-10-2013 for the property located at 706 W. 

Pickard.  

 

Kench provided some background regarding the site, which was approved by the Planning 

Commission in 2012 to construct a 32-foot by 52-foot addition on the existing manufacturing 

building in an area subject to environmental cleanup work related to the Roosevelt refinery.  
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In 2013, the owner requested approval from the ZBA to temporarily waive the hard surfacing 

of the parking lot and access drive to allow completion of the remediation work by MRP and 

MDEQ.  As noted in the letter from Mr. Draper, the process has taken longer than anticipated 

and they are therefore, asking for a second extension to hold off on the paving until the 

remedial work is completed.  Kench noted that at the ZBA hearing in 2013, the Board asked 

that the case be brought back before the board if the work was not completed by the 

extension.   

 

Commissioner Orlik asked if there had been continuous communication on this issue.  Kench 

responded that there has, and the cleanup has been a big process and has taken longer than 

anticipated. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire commented that he recalls the ZBA having some concerns that this 

may happen and that is why they asked that it be brought back before them if the work was 

not completed by the extension deadline. 

 

Chairman Fokens clarified that the extension would expire October of 2018.   

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked what the delay was attributed to.  Kench noted it has just 

been a slow process.  Commissioner White noted that according to Mr. Draper's letter, the 

former MDEQ project manager had retired, and that has required a lot of additional review.  

He further noted that you can only push the DEQ so fast. 

 

Commissioner White also noted that noted that if it is too late in the year, then the asphalt 

plants are closed, which could further delay them. 

 

Commissioner Orlik questioned whether it would be possible to set a time at the outset for 

these cases to communicate to the applicant that there is a window that closes if the work is 

not complete. 

 

Kench commented that this issue applies mainly to properties in this area. 

 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich, to approve Case ZBA-10-2013 filed by Coyne, 

LLC/MTW Industries, LLC to grant an extension from the approval granted in 2013 to 

complete hard surfacing of the parking lot and access drive required under SPR-12-10 to 

October 1, 2018. 

 

Motion approved unanimously. 

 

X.    New Business 

 

A.   September ZBA Meeting  

 

Kench noted we have not had any submittals for the ZBA; however, the deadline for 

submissions is September 5, 2017. 

 

B.  Commissioner Orlik referred to an article in the June issue of the Planning & Zoning 
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News, listing some statistics on the economic state of families in Michigan and in our 

community that he feels we need to be aware of when reviewing requests. 

 

XI. Adjournment 
 

Motion by Friedrich, support by Berkshire, to adjourn. 
 

Motion approved unanimously. 
 

Meeting adjourned 7:34 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

bam 



  

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 06-2017 

Wednesday, November 29, 2017 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 

 

APPLICANT: Craig Willian / Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center 

70 E. Long Lake Road 

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 

ADDRESS:  2125 S. Mission Street 

REQUEST: 
 Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.120 (Off-Street Parking; 

Schedule of Minimum Spaces) of the Zoning Ordinance.   

LOT AREA: 35.25 Acres 

ZONING: C-3, General Business 

FUTURE LAND USE: Commercial 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
An application has been filed by Craig Willian, on behalf of 

Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center, requesting a variance from 

section 154.120 to reduce onsite parking required for their 

center located on South Mission Street. The applicant is 

looking to renovate the area of the complex that currently 

houses the K-Mart store that is scheduled for closure in the 

near future. The plan calls for a small addition off the rear of 

the building, along with updates to the front building facade 

and renovations to the interior. The addition will increase the 

store area by 4,245 square feet, representing a 2.8% percent 

increase in building area, bringing the total floor area to 85,000 

square feet. While the additions to the building are relatively 

small in comparison to the existing building, the zoning 

ordinance requires that all deficiencies in parking, based on 

useable floor area, are brought into compliance with current 

standards when expansion and/or alterations occur.  

 

154.022 (F)   Any permissible expansion, alteration or change of use which increases the required 

number of parking spaces shall be required to provide the required increase in the number of parking 

spaces subject to appropriate review and approval. Any deficiency in the existing parking shall be 

corrected at this time. 

 

The zoning ordinance requires that the gross floor area be considered for determining total parking for a 

shopping center over 20,000 square feet at one space for every 140 gross square feet. A variance in these 

standards may be considered in accordance with the section 154.123 of the zoning ordinance if the applicant 
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can demonstrate that they are able to accommodate 1½ cars for each employee and reserve an open 

landscaped area on the site to accommodate increased parking should the need arise in the future.  

 

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE APPLICANT PER 154.123 

TENANT EMPLOYEES 154.123 (A) REQUIRED 

PARKING 

Proposed Tenant A 10 15 

Proposed Tenant B 5 7.5 

Dunham's 7 10.5 

Planet Fitness  7 10.5 

Staples 7 10.5 

Shoe Sensation 5 7.5 

GNC 5 4.5 

JNR Engraving 3 4.5 

Rue 21 7 7.5 

Rent-A-Center 7 7.5 

Maurice’s 7 7.5 

JC Penny:  15 22.5 

TOTAL 85 127.5 

PARKING 154.123 (B1) 

PROPOSED OPEN LANDSCAPE AREA MEETING REQUIRED AREAS HELD IN 

RESERVE IS 343 or 1,478 SPACES. 

1,478 SPACES 

 

TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING AVAILABLE IF VARIANCE IS GRANTED 1,123 SPACES 

 

 

154.120 Minimum 

Parking 
Existing Parking 

154.123 (A) 

Employee Parking 

(See Above) 

154.123 

(B1)Parking Held 

in Reserve 

Proposed 

Parking 

If Granted 

1:140 ft
2 

Gross Floor 

Area 

 or 1,478 spaces for 

206,901 ft
2
 building 

1,123 Spaces 

1.5 per employee or 

128 for 85 

employees 

Open Landscaped 

Area held in reserve 

will provide 

343 spaces make up 

parking deficiencies. 

1,103 Regular 

Spaces after 

restripe plus 

32 Barrier Free 

Spaces 

1478 Spaces 1,123 Spaces 128 Spaces 
343 Spaces held in 

reserve 
1,135 Spaces 

 

ZONING 

 
154.120 SCHEDULE OF MINIMUM SPACES 

 
 In all districts provisions shall be made for off-street parking space for motor vehicles in accordance with 

the following minimum schedule: 

 

   BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL 

Planned 

commercial or 

shopping center 

Gross Floor Area Parking Space Required: (Sq. Ft.) 

Greater than: 

      20,000                 1 per 140 sq. ft. 
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      20,000 or less      1 per 170 sq. ft. 

When the amount of area to be occupied as places of assembly exceeds 25% of total 

gross floor area, the parking requirements for such places of assembly shall be 

determined in accordance with their individual requirements as provided in this section 

 

154.123  PARKING VARIANCES 

 

 Where it can be demonstrated that the maximum number of required parking spaces would exceed the 

maximum number of automobiles parking on the premises during an average day, the Zoning Board of 

Appeals may approve a site plan with fewer spaces provided: 

 

(A)   The parking area accommodates 1½ cars for each employee. (Applicant can comply) 

   (B)   (1)   An open landscaped area meeting the required area for parking is reserved if an increase in 

 parking needs occurs in the future. (Applicant can comply) 

(2)   The site plan approval reducing the number of required parking spaces shall be valid only 

for the use for which the variance was granted. An occupancy permit for a new use shall 

not be issued until a new site plan is approved. (Board should note that any commercial use 

permitted in the district may be considered) 

  (Ord. 613, passed 3-6-84)  Penalty, see § 154.999 

 

LAND USES 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Commercial/Residential 
C-3, General Business, M1, M2 

(special) and OS-1 

East Multi Family M-1, Multi family District 

South Commercial C-3, General Business 

West Commercial C-3, General Business 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The Board will need to review the application and supporting documentation, and determine if the request 

complies with the standards set forth in section 154.123 of the zoning ordinance to grant the variance 

request.  

 

Attachments: 

  

ZBA Application and Attachments 

Site Plan  



Please type or print clearly:

'(I;I>"""('\I>IIIT 'I\.TION) )( " " " " ,
Applicant: Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center, LLC

Address: 70 E Long Lake Road I City: Bloomfield Hills I State: MI I Zip: 48304

Interest in property (owner, tenant, option, etc.):Owner

Contact Person: Craig Willian

Telephone Number: 248-419-6334 IFax Number: I E-mail Address: Craig@agreerealty.com

II. V ARIANCE REQUESTED
~ Non-Use Variance (Refer to Paoe 3 of the Aoolication)

o Side Yard o Front Yard o RearYard o Height

o Lot Coverage o Increased Signage ~ Parking o Other:

o Use Variance (Refer to Page 4 of the Application)

I [] Nonconformino Use (Refer to Paoe 5 of the Aoo/ication)

IPII/", IliX',II,,;,;I;,P y:'), "llflil"IiP;(i:I;""1 ;::11) ,:PI::iliil)l)i")I:)NI0' ,,:1 '01),00 '0::IPI;'IP";;,)
Property Address:2125 South Mission Street IZoning District: C-3

Legal Description (available from deed, City Assessor's Office, or City website - can be provided on separate
sheet):

Part of the NW 1i4, Sec 26, T14N, R4W, com at a pt on W line of Sec 26 S 1036M W 503.25 ft from the NW cor,
th S 1036M W 469.30 ft, th S 88D25M30S E 250.0 ft, th S 1036M W 910.0 ft, th S 87D55M30S E 1.0 ft, th N
1036M E 18.7 ft, th S 87D55M30S E 1081.69 ft, th N 1 D20M30S E 1376.82 ft, th N 88D43M W 1326.49 ft to
POB. Exe part of NW 1/4 of NW 1i4 Sec 26, T14N, R4W, com at NW cor, th S 01036MOOS W 588.25 ft, along W
sec line to POB, th S 88D43MOOS E 300 ft, th S 01036MOOS W 200 ft, th N 88D43MOOS W 300 ft to W sec line,
th N 01 036MOOS E 200 ft, along sec line to POB.

Owner Name (if different than applicant):

Address: I City: IState: I Zip:

Telephone Number: I Fax Number: I E-mail Address:

VI. PROJECT 'IIV"

Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

Two-tenant retail building consisting of Hobby Lobby (retail arts and crafts store) and Big Lots (discount general
merchandise store).

Existing Site Conditions:

Total Site Area: 35.25 acres or 1,535,774.25 sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 80,755 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 1

Number of Existing Residential Units: NiA Number of Existing Residential Occupants: NiA

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? oYes ~No

Variance Application - Page 2 of 6 Rev. 8i29i16



If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: 4,245 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): 85,000 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 434

Barrier-free Parking Spaces: ?

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial, Office, Industrial, etc.):

Total Floor Area: 85,000 sq. ft. Total Number of Employees: 55

Proposed Hours of Operation: 9AM-8PM Total Number of Shifts: 3
(Hobby Lobby closed on Sundays) Number of Employees in Peak Shift: 16

Residential Uses (Apartments, Rooming/Boarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: N/A

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: N/A

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit: N/A

Efficiency Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

Other Units Total Number Proposed: N/A Avg. Floor Area: N/A

By execution of this application, the person signing represents that the information provided and the accompanying
documentation is, to the best of his/her knowledge, true and accurate. In addition, the undersigned represents that
he/she is authorized and does hereby grant a right of entry to City officials for the purpose of gathering information
related to this application, and to verify compliance with the terms and conditions of any Site Plan approval issued
as a result of this application.

Signature: _ Date: 11/3/2017

If the applicant is anyone other than the owner, the owner hereby grants permission for the applicant to act on
his/her behalf. (Authorization may be submitted via a separate signed letter)

Signature: Date: _

Variance Application - Page 3 of 6 Rev. 8/29/16



FOR NON-USE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
PLEASE PROVIDE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO CRITERIA 1-6 BELOW

154.164 (B) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist:

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question
or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes or uses in the
same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include:

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter;
(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure; or
(c) Exceptional use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.

The area in front of the existing building is not large enough to include any additional parking than what is
proposed. The area to the rear of the existing building has significant topographical issues and existing
vegetation.

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

The Meijer development is the most comparable example which has received parking variance for similar situation.

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably practicable.

It can be reasonably assumed that the proposed amount of parking will be sufficient for the proposed retail space
considering the existing parking provides for more than enough parking for the existing retail. The proposed
increase of square footage to the existing retail is nominal (4,425 SF or 2.8%) and 12 additional parking stalls are
proposed.

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.

The variance will allow for the addition of two strong-performing retailers to operate while replacing the existing
retailer that has been struggling in performance for multiple years.

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public interest.

The purposes of the chapter and public interest are for there to be sufficient and convenient parking for retail
businesses. As stated in the response to number three above, it can be reasonably assumed that the proposed
parking will be sufficient for the proposed use.

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner.

The need for such variance is solely related to the proposed redevelopment and not related to any previous
actions.

Variance Application - Page 4 of 6 Rev. 8/29/16



70 E. Long Lake Road | Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 | ph: 248.737.4190 | fax: 248.737.9110 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TO:   City of Mount Pleasant, MI | Zoning Board of Appeals  
   
FROM: Craig Willian on behalf of Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center, L.L.C.  
 
DATE: November 6, 2017 

 
 
Below is additional information regarding the parking capacity for the shopping center located at 2125 South Mission Street, 
Mount Pleasant, MI submitted by Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center, L.L.C, the original developer and owner of the K-mart-
anchored shopping center. As K-mart has announced their intentions to close this location, the owner is looking to 
redevelop the K-mart space and lease the spaces to two national retail tenants. In order for this project to be feasible, a 
variance from section 154.120 to reduce onsite parking will be needed. The owner is looking to construct an additional 
4,425 square feet to the existing 80,775 square feet in order to accommodate the amount of leasable area. The zoning 
ordinance requires that all deficiencies in parking, based on useable floor area, are brought into compliance with current 
standards when expansion and/or alterations occur. 
 
Below is a summary of the employee parking needed for the shopping center:  
 

Maximum number of employees in shopping center at any 
given time:  

1.5 spaces per 
maximum number 
of employees: 

Proposed Tenant A: 10 15 
Proposed Tenant B: 5 7.5 
Dunham's: 7 10.5 
Planet Fitness: 7 10.5 
Staples: 7 10.5 
Shoe Sensation: 5 7.5 
GNC: 5 4.5 
JNR Engraving: 3 4.5 
Rue 21: 7 7.5 
Rent-A-Center: 7 7.5 
Maurice’s: 7 7.5 
JC Penny: 15 22.5 
Total: 85 127.5 
Proposed amount of 
parking stalls: 

1,123 spaces 

Proposed amount of 
parking stalls with 
“banked parking”: 

1,478 spaces  

 
 



   

  Page 2 

Since the original development and expansions of the Shopping Center, it is the opinion of the owner that the existing 
premises provides for an excessive amount of parking. Below are images provided by Google Earth showing the parking lot 
less than 40% full. While we were unable to identify what specific time these images were taken, we believe they still depict 
how over-parked the Subject Property has been in the past. Based on our experience, the amount of parking required 
under the existing ordinance is much higher than what a retailer would typically require in their lease.  
 
September 21, 2015       September 23, 2013 

 
 
 
June 21, 2011        August 19, 2006 
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12/30/2005       8/27/2005 

 



1403 S Valley Center Drive, PO Box 580

989.686.3100/800.322.4500

FAX: 989.686.4329

Bay City, MI  48707

www.wadetrim.com Building relationships on a foundation of excellence

SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

FOR

K-MART REDEVELOPMENT

SECTION 26, TOWN 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST 

CITY OF MT. PLEASANT, ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

www.wadetrim.com Building relationships on a foundation of excellence

SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

FOR

K-MART REDEVELOPMENT

SECTION 26, TOWN 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST 

CITY OF MT. PLEASANT, ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN
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THE CITY OF 

 MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 
 

CITY HALL 
320 W. Broadway • 48858-1698 

(989) 779-5300 
(989) 773-4691 fax 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
804 E. High • 48858-3595 

(989) 779-5100 
(989) 773-4020 fax 

PUBLIC WORKS 
1303 N. Franklin • 48858-4682 

(989) 779-5400 
(989) 772-6250 fax 

 

Website:  www.mt-pleasant.org 
Michigan Relay Center for Speech & Hearing Impaired:  1-800-649-3777 

 

 
ZBA – DPW Office Comments 

 
ZBA-06-2017 

Due Date: 11/16/2017 
 
Address of Development: 2125 S Misson 
 
Project Description:  Change parking configuration and small addition to building 

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  

 
 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management ordinance requirements and submit permit 
application, plans and calculations for review. 

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 
‐ Grease/Oil trap may be required.  
‐ Provide utility plans for review and approval (if applicable). 
‐ Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size (if applicable).  

 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for 
any new water services that may be required prior to excavation. 
 
 

 
Wastewater Department: 

 
 

 



City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

Tuesday November 14, 2017

Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center

2227 S Mission ST 

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary, 
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the 

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Tuesday November 14, 2017
following requirements listed below.

Violation Code

verifies compliance with the code.  

and revealed the 

2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me  
at (989) 779-5122.

1 PROPERTY Identification

Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center
Kmart Building Area
2227 S. Mission St.

Project scope: Loading dock addition with interior modifications. 
Print received: 11/9/17

     

ACCESS AND WATER Road and Water Supply

When fire apparatus access roads or water supply for fire protection is required
to be installed, such protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to
and during the time of construction except when approved alternative methods of
protection are provided. Temporary street signs shall be installed at each street
intersection when construction of new roadways allows passage by vehicles in
accordance with  Section 505.2 of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire
Code.

     

ACCESS ROAD 150 FT Buildings within 150ft of Access Road

All portions of a building are required to be within 150 feet of an approved Fire
Department access road, in accordance with Chapter 5, Section 503.1.1 of the 2012
Edition of the International Fire Code.

     

11/14/2017 10:11 1Page



City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Existing building meets above requirements.

ACCESS ROAD OBSTRUCTED Dimensions and Clearances

All fire apparatus access roads, including parking lots, shall have an
unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet and an unobstructed vertical
clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches in accordance with Chapter 5,
Sections 503.2.1, 503.2.2, 503.3 and 503.4 of the 2012 Edition of the
International Fire Code.  Fire Prevention Ordinance 93.02(D)

Site plan meets requirements. 

     

ACCESS ROAD SIGNAGE Signage Requirements

All fire apparatus access roads shall be conspicuously posted with uniform "NO
PARKING" or "FIRE LANE" signs in keeping with the standard established in
applicable law, or as prescribed by the fire code Official and erected on both
sides of the fire apparatus access roads. Signs shall be erected no further than
100 feet apart in all areas designated as fire apparatus access roads. Signs
shall be maintained in a clean and legible condition at all times and be replaced
or repaired when necessary to provide adequate visibility, in accordance with
Chapter 5, Section 503.3 of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code.
Fire Prevention Ordinance 93.02(E)

Note on print identifies fire apparatus lanes. 
 

     

BUILDING IDENTIFICATION Buildings Shall Have Address

Provide address identification numbers in accordance with Chapter 5, Sections
505.1 of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code or applicable to the
City of Mt. Pleasant code of ordinances 150.01 Land Usage. 

     

FDC HORN STROBE Horn Strobe Above FDC

Provide a horn strobe above the Fire Department Connection.  Fire Prevention
Ordinance 93.12(A)

Replace existing flow device with Horn Strobe above FDC.
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City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

FDC LOCATION FDC Location and Distance

Fire Department connections shall be located  on the street side of buildings,
fully visible and recognizable from the street or nearest point of fire
department vehicle access or as other wise approved by the fire chief.  The fire
department connection shall be located within 150 feet of a fire hydrant , in
accordance with Chapter 9, Section 912.2.1 of the 2012 Edition of the
International Fire Code and the Fire Prevention Ordinance 93.12  Provide a 5"
Storz Fire Department Connection with a 30 degree downturn.

Existing FDC location is approved. The existing connection shall be changed to a
5" Storz Fire Department Connection. 

     

WATER SUPPLY (SPACING) Number and Spacing of Hydrants

Provide fire hydrant locations in accordance with Chapter 5, Section 507.5.1 of
the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code. The number and spacing of fire
hydrants is based on the construction type and square footage of the building in
accordance with Appendix B and C and tables B105.1 and C105.1 of the 2012 Edition
of the International Fire Code.

Proposed new and existing size is 85,000 sq. ft. Fire flow requirements are 6,250
gpm. The fire flow requirements are allowed a 50% reduction because it is a
sprinkled building. Final fire flow requirement is 3,125gpm. Existing number and
spacing of hydrants meet the fire flow requirements. 

     

KNOX BOX Knox Box Requirements and Location

Provide a Knox Key entry device and install it in approved location by the Fire
Code Official, as in accordance with Chapter 5, Section 506.1, 506.1.1 and 506.2
of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code.  (Go to Knoxbox.com and
search by fire department or zip code - select "Mt. Pleasant Fire Department" and
place order for the type of Knox box desired.)
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City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Lieutenant

Keeler, Randy

Mount Pleasant Fire Department
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Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 07-2017 

Wednesday, November 29, 2017 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 

 

APPLICANT: Wolverine Building Group 

4045 Barden Drive 

Grand Rapids, MI 49512 

K-Berger LLC  (Culver's Restaurant) 

1021 East Pickard Street 

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 

ADDRESS:  1021 East Pickard Street 

REQUEST: 
 Applicant is requesting a variance from section 154.067(C)(4)(d) Screening 

walls for drive-thru establishments. 

LOT AREA: 1.39 Acres (60,680 square feet) 

ZONING: C-3, General Business 

FUTURE LAND USE: Commercial 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
An application has been filed by Mike 

Housemen/Wolverine Building Group, on behalf of K-

Berger LLC (Culver's Restaurant), requesting a variance 

from section 154.067 (C)(4). The applicant is looking to 

expand the drive-thru queue and reconfigure the parking on 

the north side of the site to better serve the Culvers 

Restaurant located at 1021 East Pickard. While drive-thru 

establishments are regulated under a Special Use Permit 

(SUP), it appears from our records that the restaurant was 

approved under a site plan review before the Planning 

Commission prior to construction in early 2005. In 

addition, the plan was approved without the required six 

foot masonry screening wall called for along the drive-

thru and the required 10 stacking spaces (154.120). The 

location of the screening wall is shown with heavy yellow 

line on the illustration to the right. Before the work may 

begin, the applicant is seeking a variance before the case 

is presented to the Planning Commission for approval of a 

SUP/Site Plan Review.  

 

The site is one of Meijer's former out lots and shares a common lot line with two of their primary access 

drives that run along the north and west property lines. The zoning ordinance requires approximately 200 

feet of masonry wall at a height of six feet to screen the drive-thru along the access drives. 

 

 

 



Case Number 07-2017 – Wolverine Building Co. 

Wednesday, November 29, 2017 

Page 2 

 

ZONING 

 

154.120  Off-Street Parking  Drive-in restaurant 

 

1 for each 30 square feet of usable floor area plus 10 stacking spaces for each drive-in or drive-thru 

transaction station; stacking spaces shall not extend onto any public street or interfere with ingress and 

egress to parking spaces 

 

154.067  (C) Principle used permited subject to a Special Use Permit 

 

(4)   A drive-in or drive-thru establishment, subject to the following conditions: 

 

(a)   A setback of at least 75 feet from the public right-of-way is required. 

(b)   Access points shall be located at least 40 feet from the intersection of any two streets. 

(c)   All lighting shall be shielded from adjacent residential districts. 

(d)   A six-foot high screening wall shall be provided when abutting or adjacent districts are zoned 

A, R, M-1, M-2, OS-1, C-1, C-2, or C-3. The height of the wall shall be measured from the 

surface of the ground. Said wall shall further meet the requirements of 

§§ 154.004 through 154.022, General Provisions. 

 

LAND USES 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Commercial C-3, General Business 

East Commercial C-3, General Business 

South Commercial C-3, General Business 

West Commercial C-3, General Business 

 
 

FINDING: 

 

The Board will need to refer to the applicant's response to the following questions in accordance with 

section 154.164 and determine if practical difficulty exists in order to grant a variance. 

 

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: Refer to the applicant's response. 

 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or 

classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

normally include: 

 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

of this chapter;(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the 

land, building or structure; or (c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining 

the property in question. Refer to the applicant's response. 

 



Case Number 07-2017 – Wolverine Building Co. 

Wednesday, November 29, 2017 

Page 3 

 

The site plan approved in 2005 permitted the use on the property without the required 6 foot 

masonry wall. The applicant notes in their application that they do not believe there is 

sufficient room to safely maneuver vehicles through the drive-thru lane and the bypass lane if 

the wall were constructed. 

 

Although it is not clear from the City records why a special use permit was not required or 

why the wall was not part of the plan approved by the PC at the time, the use and site layout 

have operated in their configuration since 2005. The site is a former Meijer out lot, and as 

their (Meijer's) service drives border the Culver's site to the north and west, they would be the 

most impacted by the location of the drive-thru. 

 

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. Although it is 

not clear from the City records why a special use permit was not required or why the wall was 

not part of the plan approved by the PC at the time, the use and site layout have operated in their 

configuration since 2005. If the variance is granted, the site will continue to operate with a slight 

change in the drive-thru queue line. 

 

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions reasonably practicable. Refer to the applicant's response. 

 

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

Refer to the applicant's response. 

 

Although it is not clear from the City records why a special use permit was not required or why 

the wall was not part of the plan approved by the PC at the time, the use and site layout have 

operated in their configuration since 2005.  The site is a former Meijer out lot and is bordered on 

two sides by their (Meijer) access drives, with no complaints being filed with the City regarding the 

site and/or use since its construction. 

 

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. Refer to the applicant's response. 
 

Although it is not clear from the City records why a special use permit was not required or why 

the wall was not part of the plan approved by the PC at the time, the use and site layout have 

operated in their configuration since 2005. 

 

(6)  That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. 
Refer to the applicant's response. 

 

Although it is not clear from the City records why a special use permit was not required or why 

the wall was not part of the plan approved by the PC at the time, the use and site layout have 

operated in their configuration since 2005. 

 

Attachments: 

  

ZBA Application and Attachments 

Site Plan  



Please type or print clearly:

City:

Interest In property (owner, tenant, option, etc.): h
UUI.'f'l1W «:1 b<--

Applicant:

Address:

Contact Person: We.
I E-mail Address:

L-.__---J~--!.:::!::L~~!..L. ..LI-!!i!.Jm~l/WO;!!:I.t~~¥U¥.L§-('-'"

II. VARIANCE REQUESTED
I [] Non-Use Variance (Refer to Page 3 of the Application)

10 Side Yard o Front Yard o Rear Yard o Height

I0 Lot Coverage o Increased Signage o Parking ~her:r;:7 . hI. (/dW'"

D Use Variance (Refer to Page 4 of the Application)

WNonconforming Use (Refer to Page 5 of the Application)

tUtJ/

iii. PROPERTY INFORMATION

Owner Name (if different than apPlicant):Vt

Address:

Vt··Pf!O..U:CTDESCR1PT\ON !
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additionai pages, if necessary:

LJ~ t<HV ~+t'(\f -tMJ- +ivL ZO'V~, ~~d;;;;{1 +~A-; w(,-j~
'ti,,-€ ~.. Sc.·re-e.A.. L4.Jr;dl at- t7-....L- rJfat'1-,rHcA~ Iv'i:~/ c:rn,.(Gn.!Lf!£~

EXisting Site Conditions:

Total Site Area: ~Cl. "SCI acres or - sq. ft.

Existing Building Area': ___ 1.>900 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings:. I
Number of Existing Residential Units: Number of Existing Residential Occupants:

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes Ol.No

Variance Application - Page 2 of 6 Rev. 8/29/16



If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq, ft.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new):

Total Number of Parking Spaces:

Barrier-free Parking Spaces:

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial, Office, Industrial, etc.):

Total Floor Area: sq. ft. Total Number of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (Apartments, Rooming/Boarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units:

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants:

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:

Efficiency Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

IV. APPLICANT CERTIFICATION
By execution of this application, the person signing represents that the information provided and the accompanying
documentation is, to the best of his/her knowledge, true and accurate. In addition, the undersigned represents that
he/she is authorized and does hereby grant right of entry to City officials for the purpose of gathering information
related to this application, a 0 verify c pliance with the terms and conditions of any Site Plan approval issued
as a result of t . lica .

Date: ....L:..L7L.c=:::~...L....L__

V. OWNER AUTHORIZATION
If the applicant is anyone other than the owner, the owner hereby grants permission for the applicant to act on
his/her behalf. (Authorization may be submitted via a separate signed letter)

Signature: Date: _

Variance Application - Page 3 of 6 Rev. 8/29/16



FOR NON·USE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE.
PLEASE PROViDE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO CRITERIA 1·6 BELOW

154.164 (B) To obtain a non·use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances Or conditions applying to the property in question
or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generaiiy to other properties or classes or uses in the
same zoning district; exceptionai or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include:

(a) Exceptionai narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter; I

(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure; or
(c) Exceptional use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in 9uestion. ,

Tiv. FCfF-',Ye Ht~.;[- ot c<- mCl.5<;f"Cr:r S-c..'l::e/l !Jcd{ ~:-+t.; of/'l~
f1,rOVcol,<j K La.~ ;5 il1.~d~C4'''rXtft:_ 6<.. 5:cTIXYI. .;or~,ex ;;/fl;t~ a not. ~
-five S'CfU..~cj rk .5t?c;q.icer~e-J"L riu. /2::.sfa,,,,,,,,z<M:j'" 15, ao.J~..:f---:

"fD 1"C!i,' '>14H <:«f V"",tS: Tl~ fc-S1?UA1' ~f:-;d~ /U5t' aJ:",..dr 4J'tr rv::; :>l~tf7
,... ~ <. r' L._~.r v~ a~ 'up /..of

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and en] ment of a substantial prope right
possessed by otller properties in the same zoning district and in thevlcini~._

n.et/~ IS /J;! f· er'U:M-'jh (O~ ·for ex.. /'JeuSCV11'j-,~ ~11- L<
fvbe:-. GNtSfN.cf-e-c:-C t7-41.d j'7!1Ct;ytfvu~a.. $t:l.+c Width fo ali<
-J.O.J C<. byf~ 1.-O....-1(=:- ~ot -H.e c!I'IVC {WtM-r 1-a.Pf..tt.

(3) Tha.t the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regUlation for such conditions reasonably precticable. I
--rtM<:5'1\..1:;J-r aCf~ ( /e<:;<'/".A -+ a~ c~ c;;:f.,y ;u"""r-see-4..p~I

, / tI ~~:/ . /'" /l,-, L ',_ 1,
~ I- C~Yt.;j crt<2.. 'T~ i5:' I c. CUrl f' t::::rl) I 1'( . ,

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantiai detriment to adjacent property.

~ Jij;;t' ("cB't...~ WI'/( ftv::...~. i'...b de~-errf<tI ev~"::;::'dY\

~ ezc;{jOf':eri{- fJrofdd-Ped
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THE CITY OF 

 MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 
 

CITY HALL 
320 W. Broadway • 48858-1698 

(989) 779-5300 
(989) 773-4691 fax 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
804 E. High • 48858-3595 

(989) 779-5100 
(989) 773-4020 fax 

PUBLIC WORKS 
1303 N. Franklin • 48858-4682 

(989) 779-5400 
(989) 772-6250 fax 

 

Website:  www.mt-pleasant.org 
Michigan Relay Center for Speech & Hearing Impaired:  1-800-649-3777 

 

 
ZBA – DPW Office Comments 

 
ZBA-07-2017 

Due Date: 11/16/2017 
 
Address of Development: 1021 E Pickard 
 
Project Description:  Reconfigure drive thru

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  

 
 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management ordinance requirements and submit permit 
application, plans and calculations for review. 

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 

 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for 
any new water services that may be required prior to excavation. 
 
 

 
Wastewater Department: 

 
 

 
 



City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

Monday November 13, 2017

Culver's

1021 E Pickard ST 

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrar y to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide ou r department the documentation that

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as  other requirements may be neccessary, 
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 an d appendixes B, C, and D of the 

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Monday November 13, 2017
following requirements listed below.

Violation Code

verifies compliance with the code.  

and revealed the 

2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, pl ease feel free to contact me  
at (989) 779-5122.

1 PROPERTY Identification

Culver's
1021 E. Pickard

Scope of project: Adding a drive thru lane.

     

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no commen ts or concerns.

     

Lieutenant

Keeler, Randy

Mount Pleasant Fire Department

11/13/2017 13:36 1Page



Tel: 989-779-5347 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

PROPOSED 2018 MEETING SCHEDULE 

SUBMISSION DEADLINE  MEETING DATE 

JANUARY 2 JANUARY 24 

FEBRUARY 5 FEBRUARY 28 

MARCH 5 MARCH 28 

APRIL 2 APRIL 25 

APRIL 30 MAY 23 

JUNE 4 JUNE 27 

JULY 2 JULY 25 

JULY 30 AUGUST 22 

SEPTEMBER 4 SEPTEMBER 26 

OCTOBER 1 OCTOBER 24 

NOVEMBER 5 NOVEMBER 28 

*NOVEMBER 26 *DECEMBER 19 

JANUARY 2, 2019 JANUARY 23, 2019 

FEBRUARY 4, 2019 FEBRUARY 27, 2019 

 

 * December meeting has been moved to the 3rd Wednesday of the month. 

Unless otherwise noted, all meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission Chambers, 

Mt. Pleasant City Hall,  

320 W. Broadway, Mt. Pleasant. 
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